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Group key figures

31/12/2017 31/12/2016
Balance sheet figures EUR thousand EUR thousand

Total assets 46,154 40,995

12,175 4,053

Current assets 32,230 36,863

Shareholders’ equity 4,528 4,160

6,801 6,590

Liabilities 34,822 30,235

2017 2016
Income statement figures EUR thousand EUR thousand

Sales 220,971 178,018

720 269

 727,735.62 EUR  (2016: 552,479.21 EUR )

Finance Calendar

Expected publication date

1 January 2018

June 2019

Annual General Meeting 11 September 2018

Interim Report 2018 30 September 2018
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Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 

-

-

-

-

Silesian Coal International Group of Companies S.A. 

mining in Orzesze, Poland, and to further strengthen 

The outlook for the Silesian Coal International Group 

of Companies S.A. is promising. Drilling at Orzesze, 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Letter to Shareholders
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-

-

task of HMS will therefore be to regain market share in 

-

-

EUR 269 thousand as of the end of 2016. With an in-

almost 10% higher than in the prior year. 

-

ing start. The sustained upward trend emerging in the 

-

-

-

-

Heinz Schernikau Steffen Ewald Dennis Schwindt

Chief Executive Officer
Heinz Schernikau 

founded the Company in Berlin in 1995. He has been in 

-

and reliability.

Chief Operating Officer
Dennis Schwindt 

Chief Financial Officer
Steffen Ewald is the CFO of HMS Bergbau AG. After 

graduating in business administration, Ewald began 

Berlin, June 2018
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Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 

-

-

to us by the Management Board. These reports also 

-

in depth with the Management Board. We assessed 

-

forward by the Management Board when required by 

Focal points of the meetings
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Group’s international operations in Asia and Southern 

-

The Management Board regularly informed us about 

-

-

-

agement report for the Company and the Group. 

 

Personnel changes

-

2017 annual financial statements 

-

-

-

bined management report for the Company and the 

Report of the Supervisory Board 
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-

-

-

-

-

bined management report for the Company and the 

our meeting on 29 June 2018. Both the Management 

Board and auditor were present at the meeting and pro-

-

-

pared by the Management Board, at its meeting on 29 

On 29 June 2018, the Management Board proposed 

retained earnings of EUR 1.028.655,24 forward to new 

-

posal.

-

Berlin, June 2018

Dr. Hans-Dieter Harig 

Members of the Supervisory Board  
during the reporting period

 Dr. Hans-Dieter Harig  
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Investor Relations

Development of the capital markets 

in Europe, the US and emerging markets posted sig-

-

-

-

-

global trade war. So far, there has also largely been an 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Development of the stock markets
-

-

Development of the HMS share 

Compared to the DAX and the DAXGlobal Coal indi-

-

-

-

-

sideways, similar to the shares of HMS Bergbau. At the 

HMS Bergbau AG share price

8.42 on the last trading day of 2016 to EUR 13.68 at the 
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-

ing period.

-

EUR 59.78 million at the end of the 2017 trading year, 

Shareholder structure  
as of 31 December 2017 

-

HMS Bergbau AG as treasury shares, and 18.57 per-
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HMS Bergbau DAX DAXGlobal Coal

Performance of HMS shares versus the DAX and the DAX Global Coal indices 
as of the beginning of 2016 until the beginning of 2018

Shareholder structure as of 31 December 2017 

18,6 %

77,7 %

3,7 %  Treasury Shares 
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Key share figures as of 31 December 2017

Basic information

ISIN/WKN DE0006061104/606110

HMU

Bloomberg symbol HMU GY

Reuters symbol HMUG.DE

Open Market /  

Designated sponsor/listing partner

EUR 4,370,000.00

Number of shares 4,370,000

18.57 %

Performance data

EUR 8.42

EUR 13.68 

EUR 36,795,400

EUR 59,781,600

2017 Annual General Meeting 
The Annual General Meeting of HMS Bergbau AG was 

-

all of the proposed resolutions with 100% of the share 

Investor relations activities 

-

-

-
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1. Overview  

-

materials.

-

-

-

-

HMS Bergbau Group has built up an international 

-

ently pursues its philosophy of building long-term and 

-

internationality is also a result of its subsidiaries HMS 

Ltd. and PT. HMS Bergbau Indonesia. 

By signing a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

with Shumba Energy, Botswana, HMS Bergbau has 

through its wholly owned subsidiary HMS Bergbau 

-

subsidiary Silesian Coal International Group of Com-

Bergbau AG’s shareholding in the Silesian Coal Inter-

-

-

Coal International Group of Companies S.A. in the low, 

three-digit million-euro range. There are also plans to 

-

ing mine. The HMS Bergbau Group and its partners 

-

Group management report 

HMS Bergbau AG, Berlin

Combined management report for the Group and the Company
Financial year 2017
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follows: 

-

-

based on the following prerequisites: 

1.1 Price development 

-

-

-

-

ries.

1.2 Market internationalisation

-

tion, they also offer HMS Bergbau AG additional op-

1.3 Vertical integration 

-

Our long-term strategy of vertical integration is 

based on the following pillars: 

Strong trading business

International Group of Companies S.A.

Singapur

Jakarta, Indonesien

100 %

100 %

100 %

95 %
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Growth  

-

-

HMS Bergbau Group will be able to generate further 

growth. The HMS Bergbau Group is also opening up 

-

Corporate culture
-

-

strategy.

1.4 Horizontal integration

-

-

-

and gross margins.

2. Business and economic environment
2.1 Global economy

-

-

2011. After a period of weakness, world trade has risen 

-

-

from 1.6 % to 2.4 %. GDP in the eurozone also rose at a 

-

-

the past three years, there has been steady year-on-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

ment’s agenda.

Economic policy risks

-

-

The fear in early 2017 that the new US administration 

-

-

-

-

ist mindset. 

2.2 Raw materials

2.3 General development of the capital markets

in Europe, the US and emerging markets posted sig-

-

-

-

global trade war. So far, there has also largely been 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

2.4 Global primary energy consumption 

-

-

gies.

-

-

-

-

-

China and India. China will initially remain the largest 

The BP Energy Outlook estimates that the share of 

should slow. 

-

-

-

-

2022, it will remain roughly the same in absolute terms 

due to rising energy demand. 



16

: BP Energy Outlook 2017, HMS Bergbau AG

Energy consumption and demand for commodities according to consumers 2017

Primary energy consumption worldwide  
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Eurasia

Middle East
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2.5 Energy consumption in Germany 

-

-

-

-

mineral oil rose in Ger-

-

Natural gas consumption

-

The industry too used more natural gas to generate 

Consumption of hard coal

lignite -

-

Primary energy consumption worldwide  
by region

: Internationale Energie Agentur (EA), HMS Bergbau AG
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OECD-America South-America1 Asia (Non-OECD-Countries)2

Former USSR

Europe (OECD-Countries)

Middle east

1 without Chile; 2 without Middle east; 3
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Nuclear energy

Renewable energy -

.

Quelle: AG Energiebilanzen e.V.

2

4

6
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Prozent

Mineralöl

+3,0 %

Braunkohle

-0,6 %

Kernenergie

-10,3 %
Steinkohle

-10,4 %

Gesamt

+0,8 %

Erneuerbare
Energien

+6,1 %Erdgas

+5,2 %

Energy consumption in Germay 2017 compared to 2016

, HMS Bergbau AG

2.6 Development of crude oil prices

between USD 40 and USD 50 per barrel, and by the 

per barrel.

-

-

Oil

Natural gas

Lignite

Renewable

Total
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-

-

-

rarily to more than USD 70, triggered by reports of fall-

-
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Absolute price development of WTI and Brent in 2017/18 in US dollars 

2.7 Development in the  
energy consumption of coal

-

-

in usage.

-

-
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-

-

-

2022. As a result of this ambitious target, the need for 

-

-

in energy demand in Indonesia, Brazil, the Middle East 

-

grow by one third by 2035. In the medium term, the IEA 

2.8 Coal prices
-

Growth in maritime trade was also up 7 % in Russia 

-

-

strongly by 3.2 %.

-

-

-

-

% in 2017 and by 47 % for offshore turbines. This is in 

-

tinues to be largely determined by China and India. In 

-

demand for steel in China. China’s imports dropped 

(387 million tonnes), Indonesia (296 million tonnes) and 

Russia (142 million tonnes). Far behind are Colombia 

from 7.6 million tonnes to 6.2 million tonnes, while im-

tonnes. 
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January

February

April
May

June
July

August

September

January

February

API-2 and API-4 in 2017/18

70

80

90

100

API-4

API-2

-

2.9 Trading

-

-

-

In addition, we are responsible for the representation 

2.10 Vertical integration
-

-

pursued again in 2017. 

By signing a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

with Shumba Energy, Botswana, HMS Bergbau has 

through its wholly owned subsidiary HMS Bergbau 

subsidiary Silesian Coal International Group of Compa-

-

-

bau AG’s shareholding in the Silesian Coal International 

-

-
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Coal International Group of Companies S.A. in the low, 

three-digit million-euro range.

-

-

-

-

European market.

marketing agreements for Vietnam with a reliable part-

ner.

2.11 Horizontal integration

-

medium term. The steadily growing demand from new 

-

-

tise and its worldwide transport options. At the same 

time, as part of the horizontal integration strategy, new 

-

2.12 Logistics business unit 

the timely supply of raw materials to organising the 

transportation, port handling, warehouse management 

monitoring, as required.

transport to rail transport and port handling - thereby 

-

2.13 Research and development

2.14 Employees
-

mains high. In its pursuit of long-term employment 

relationships between staff and the HMS Group, man-

-

-

-

-

for those who are new. In order to offer our employees 

programme. Among other things, it allows employees 
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-

-

year, rising from EUR 1,536 thousand to EUR 1,659 

thousand, as the personnel in the departments of 

-

ratio remained at around 1 %. 

 

-

-

The sale of a 5 % interest in the Polish subsidiary Sile-

sian Coal International Group of Companies S.A. will 

-

loss.

3. Group results of operations

31/12/2017  
EUR 

thousand
%

31/12/2016  
EUR 

thousand
%

Change
EUR 

thousand
%

Total performance 220,971 100 178,018 100 42,953 24

Cost of materials 213,549 97 171,162 96 42,388 25

1,659 1 1,536 1 123 8

115 0 119 0 -4 -3

./. other operating earnings 3,717 2 3,297 2 420 13

4 0 2 0 2 81

Tax expenses 219,045 99 176,116 99 42,929 24

Operating result 1,926 1 1,902 1 24 1

-2,579 -1,104 -1,475 < -100.0

Sale of shares 185 0 185 -

 
-223 -223 0 0

Earnings before income taxes -690 575 -1.266 < -100

1,410 -306 1,716 > 100

720 269 450 > 100

 727,735.62 EUR  (2016: 552,479.21 EUR )
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4. Group assets 

31/12/2017  
EUR  

thousand
%

31/12/2016  
EUR  

thousand
%

Change
EUR  

thousand
%

Assets

12,175 26 4,053 10 8,122 > 100.0

129 0 1,121 3 -991 -89

30,163 65 24,158 59 6,005 25

347 1 1,564 4 -1,217 -78

Other assets 3,340 7 10,099 25 -6,760 -67

46,154 100 40,995 100 5,159 13

Capital       

Shareholders’ equity 5,872 13 5,538 14 334 6

Own shares -1,345 -3 -1,378 -3 34 -2

6,209 12 5,722 14 488 9

Current liabilities 35,416 77 31,113 76 4,303 14

46,154 100 40,995 100 5,159 13

-

-

-

-

-

-
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5. Group financial position 

2017
EUR thousand

-3,748

-846

34

4. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  

-4,561

0

-4,345

-8,906

5. Composition of cash and cash equivalents

347

-9,253

-8,906

year-on-year due to the strong build-up of working 

-

-

tion programme.
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6. Information on the annual financial statements of HMS Bergbau AG 

Group. HMS Bergbau AG remains responsible for the 

-

-

of HMS Bergbau AG largely determine the situation of 

2017  
EUR 

thousand
%

2016  
EUR 

thousand
%

Change
EUR 

thousand
%

Revenue (= Total performance) 152,589 100 107,972 100 44,618 41

Cost of materials 146,453 96 102,843 96 43,610 42

891 1 865 2 26 3

33 0 30 0 3 9

./. other operating earnings 4,087 3 3.181 0 906 29

3 0 2 0 1 61

Tax expenses 151,466 99 106,921 98 44,545 42

Operating result 1,123 1 1,050 2 73 7

-2,145 -556 -1,589 < -100,0

Sale of shares 185 0 185 -

 
-223 -223 0 0

Earnings before income taxes -1,060 271 -1,517 < -100

1,618 -134 1,752 > 100

558 138 420 > 100.0

6.1 Results of operations 
-

-

-

-

The sale of a 5 % interest in the Polish subsidiary Sile-

sian Coal International Group of Companies S.A. will 

-

loss.

 727,735.62 EUR  (2016: 552,479.21 EUR )
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31/12/2017
EUR 

thousand
%

31/12/2016
EUR 

thousand
%

Change
EUR

thousand
%

Assets

14,876 35 8,325 22 6,551 79

0 0 1,121 20 -1,121 -100

24,832 58 16,709 62 8,123 49

91 0 1,310 2 -1,219 -93

Other assets 2,845 7 7,497 15 -4,652 -62

42,645 100 34,962 100 7,683 22

Capital

Shareholders’ equity 10,462 25 9,904 39 558 6

Own shares -1,345 -3 -1,378 -10 34 -2

6,209 15 5,722 17 488 9

Current liabilities 27,318 64 20,714 54 6,604 32

42,645 100 34,962 100 7,683 22

6.2 Net assets 

-

-

-

-

6.3 Financial position 

In the spring of 2018, liabilities to banks in the amount of 

from the sale of shares in the Silesian Coal International 

-

sian Coal International Group of Companies S.A. to 

6.4. General statement 

-

-

-

-

margin fell slightly from 3.9 % in 2016 to 3.4 % in 2017. 

The gross margin of HMS AG also fell from 4.8 % to 



28

shares in Silesian Coal International Group of Companies 

EUR 1,121 thousand after EUR 859 thousand in 2016. 

Silesian Coal International Group of Companies S.A., of 

7. Risks and opportunities 
The Management Board of HMS Bergbau AG is re-

-

transferred to third parties. Opportunities are assessed 

-

-

7.1 Price fluctuations 

-

-

risks on a daily basis as part of our risk management 

7.2 Financial risks 

rate risks. Changes to interest rates, or in other words 

appropriate in the long term from a risk management 

-

interest rates. 

7.3 Credit ratings of business partners  
and counterparty risk
Credit risks arise from our business relationships with 

growth in the proportion of our business partners lo-

-

ed risk management system aims to obtain adequate 

-

risks appropriately by deploying staff in the regions to 

-

7.4 Political risks 
-

-

-
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7.5 Investment risks 
The Company’s risk management system attempts to 

-

our strategy. 

7.6 Risk and opportunities resulting  
from the corporate strategy

-

Management Board of HMS Bergbau AG makes the 

-

gate and weigh the risks and opportunities when en-

-

-

we are able to identify opportunities and risks at the 

earliest possible stage by intensely monitoring and ana-

-

agement system enables the HMS Group to mitigate 

opportunities. The management of HMS sees the great-

-

8. Report on forecasts 

-

industrial power generation. The following diagram il-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

the supply of end users in the Asian market as well as 

-

-

-

-

-

-

2018 and 2019, the main task of HMS will be to regain 

-

-

-

-

-

In the medium term, this trading business should be-

In the management’s opinion, HMS Bergbau AG has 

-

-

-

Global coal demand by region

World

Other

India

China

USA

Europe

6,000

7,000

Mtce

5,000

4,000
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9. Key features  
of the remuneration system

system for the Management Board of HMS Bergbau 

-

-

-

-

-

muneration is dependent on the Company’s result for 

Management Board member in question. The remu-

10. Hedges 

11. Closing comments pursuant  
to Section 312 (3) AktG

12. Forward-looking statements 

or underlying assumptions is a forward-looking state-

ment. These statements are based upon plans, esti-

HMS Group’s management and, therefore, only refer 

-

HMS Group does not assume any responsibility for 

Berlin, 29 June 2018

Heinz Schernikau Steffen Ewald Dennis Schwindt
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Assets

31/12/2017 31/12/2016

EUR EUR EUR

A. Non-current assets

I. Intangible assets

1.  
 

12,016.72 7,829.87

2. 54,640.57 105,078.03

66,657.29 112,907.90

II. Fixed assets

1.  91,084.88 130,720.34

2.  4,407,016.53 3,381,371.39

4,498,101.41 3,512,091.73

III. Financial assets

1. 457,508.08 428,204.36

2. 7,152,790.15 0.00

7,610,298.21

12,175,056.91 4,053,203.99

B. Current assets

I. Inventories

1. 129,273.76 1,120,589.27

II. Receivable and other assets

1. 30,162,836.23 24,157,951.47

2. 152,741.62 147,362.13

3. Other assets
-thereof from shareholders  
EUR 0 thousand 

1,438,622.29 9,873,414.36

31,754,200.14 34,178,727.96

III. Cash and cash equivalents 346,854.75 1,564,174.59

32,230,328.65 36,863,491.82

C. Accruals and deferrals 130,163.93 78,355.38

D. Deferred taxes 1,618,066.00 0.00

46,153,615.49 40,995,051.19

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2017
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Passiva

31/12/2017 31/12/2016

EUR EUR EUR

A. Shareholders‘ equity

I. Subscribed equity 4,208,746.00 4,205,496.00

II. Capital reserve 3,966,747.36 3,936,489.88

Paid In Capital 8,175,493.36 8,141,985.88

III.

1. 5,112.92 5,112.92

2. 273,158.45 273,158.45

278,271.37 278,271.37

IV. Consolidated net loss -3,398,563.72 -4,118,219.59

V. Exchange differences -538,632.14 -142,010.96

-3,937,195.86 -4,260,230.55

VI. Minority interests 11,219.10 0.00

4,527,787.97 4,160,026.70

B. Provisions

1. 6,209,470.51 5,721,734.89

2. 157,969.06 423,393.52

3. 433,753.26 445,324.61

6,801,192.83 6,590,453.02

C. Liabilities

1. Liabilities to banks 9,252,701.62 5,908,964.65

2. Trade payables 19,388,098.07 17,953,905.48

3. Other liabilities
 

- thereof from shareholders 
EUR 3,276 thousand 

6,180,749.24 6,372,203.27

34,821,548.93 30,235,073.40

D. Accruals and deferrals 3,085,.76 9,498.07

46,153,615.49 40,995,051.19
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Consolidated Income Statement 2017

2017 2016

EUR EUR

1. Sales 220,970,972.14 178,017,846.08

2. Other operating earnings 769,537.80 436,766.67

 

221,740,509.94 178,454,612.75

3. Cost of materials

Costs for raw materials and supplies and
-213,549,483.45 -171,161,593.23

4.

a) Wages and salaries -1,514,986.52 -1,485,191.69

b)
- thereof for pensions EUR 89 thousand  -144,434.01 -50,998.74

-1,659,420.53 -1,536,190.43

5. Amortisation

-115,419.00 -119,094.26

6.
 -4,524,420.39 -3,956,602.65

7. 0,00 11,727.58

8. Other interest and similar earnings 240,875.19 106,098.29

9.  
-1,700,001.00 -24,999.00

10.
-1,119,402.02 -1,196,688.96

11.
 1,410,084.98 -305,981.99

12. Earnings after taxes 723,323.71 271,288.10

13. -3,667.84 -2,031.92

14. 719,655.87 269,256.18

15. -4,118,219.59 -4,387,475.77

16. Consolidated balance sheet loss -3,398,563.72 -4,118,219.59

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and 
Amortisation (EBITDA)

2.007.185,57 1.811.954,02

 727,735.62 EUR  (2016: 552,479.21 EUR )
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 2017

2017 2016

TEUR TEUR

1. Cash flow from current operating activities

Net earnings for the period 720 269

1.815 144

-185 0

211 -385

0 -12

-565 -620

-6.922 -7.279

 
trade payables and other liabilities

1.236 6.360

879 436

-1.410 306

473 -20

-3.748 -800

2. Cash flow from investment activities

-837 -1.043

3 4

-12 0

0 -416

-846 -1.456

3. Cash flow from financing activities

34 35

34 35

4. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

-4.561 -2.221

-4.345 -1.976

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period -8.906 -4.197

5. Composition of cash and cash equivalents

347 1.564

Current liabilities -9.253 -5.909

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period -8.906 -4.345
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 2017

Group‘s Equity

Subscribed
capital

common
shares

Capital
reserve

Generated
consolidated

shareholders’
equity

Accumulated 
other

consolidated 
net earnings

from  balancing 
item from 

currency 
conversion

Group’s  
share

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

31/12/2015 4,201,096.00 3,906,305.88 -4,109,204.40 -184,691.03 3,813,506.43

Changes in the basis 4,400.00 30,184.00 0,00 0,00 34,584.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 42,680.07 42,680.07

4,205,496.00 3,936,489.88 -4,109,204.40 -142,010.96 3,890,770.50

0.00 0.00 269,256.18 0.00 269,256.18

31/12/2016 4,205,496.00 3,936,489.88 -3,839,948.22 -142,010.96 4,160,026.70

Changes in the basis 3,250.00 30,257.48 0.00 0.00 33,507.48

Sales of minority interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

0.00 0.00 0.00 -396,621.18 -396,621.18

4,208,746.00 3,966,747.36 -3,839,948.22 -538,632.14 3,796,913.00

0.00 0.00 5,523,436.77 0.00 5,523,436.77

31/12/2017 4,208,746.00 3,966,747.36 -3,120,292.35 -538,632.14 4,516,568.87
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Minority shareholders

Minority  
interest

Accumulated 
other compre-

hensive income

Foreign  
currency  

translation  
differences

Shareholders’ 
equity

Group 
equity

EUR EUR EUR EUR

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,813,506.43

0.00 0.00 0.00 34,584.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 42,680.07

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,890,770.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 269,256.18

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,160,026.70

0.00 0.00 0.00 33,507.48

11,219.10 0.00 11,219.10 11,219.10

0.00 0.00 0.00 -396,621.18

11,219.10 0.00 11,219.10 3,808,132.10

0.00 0.00 0.00 719,655.87

11,219.10 0.00 11,219.10 4,527,787.97
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Statement of Changes in Current Assets as of December 31, 2017

Anschaffungs- und Herstellungskosten

01/01/2017 Currency
conversion

Change in
the basis of

consolidation

Additions Disposals Re- 
classifications

31/12/2017

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible assets

1.
property rights, similar

29,915.19 460.14 0.00 11,989.16 0.00 0.00 42,364.49

2. Goodwill 252,187.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 252,187.29

282,102.48 460.14 0.00 11,989.16 0.00 0.00 294,551.77

II. Property, plant and
equipment

1. 573,344.37 -1,687.54 0.00 19,745.04 13,412.71 0.00 576,234.14

2. Deposits paid / plant 3,381,371.39 208,093.34 0.00 817,551.80 0.00 0.00 4,407,016.53

3,954,715.75 206,405.80 0.00 837,296.84 13,412.71 0.00 4,983,250.66

III. Investments

1. 491,551.25 29,304.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 520,855.95

2. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,852,790.15 8,852,790.15

491,551.25 29,304.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,852,790.15 9,373,646.10

4,728,369.48 236,170.63 0.00 849,286.00 13,412.71 8,852,790.17 14,651,448.53
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Accumulated amortisation and depreciation Book values

01/01/2017 Currency
conversion

Change in the
basis of

consolidation

Additions Disposals Re- 
classifications

31/12/2017 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

22,085.32 0.00 0.00 8,246.16 0.00 0.00 30,347.77 12,016.72 7,829.87

147,109.26 0.00 0.00 50,437.46 0.00 0.00 197,546.72 54,640.57 105,078.03

169,194.58 0.00 0.00 58,683.62 0.00 0.00 227,894.49 66,657.28 112,907.89

442,624.04 -1,896.45 0.00 56,735.38 12,313.71 0.00 485,149,26 91,084.88 130,720.33

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,407,016.53 3,381,371.39

442,424.04 -1,896.45 0.00 56,735.38 12,313.71 0.00 485,149.26 4,498,101.41 3,512,091.71

63,346.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,347.89 457,508.06 428,204.36

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,700,000.00 7,152,790.15 0.00

63,346.89 0.00 0.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,763,347.89 7,610,298.21 428,204.36

675,165.51 -1,896.45 0.00 1,815,420.00 12,313.71 0.00 2,476,391.64 12,175,056.90 4,053,203.97
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I. General company information

HMS Bergbau AG is headquartered in Berlin, Germany. 

II. General information on the content 
and structure of the consolidated 
financial statements

HMS Bergbau AG is a large stock corporation with-

-

-

-

-

-

III. Scope of consolidation

1. Information on all Group entities
-

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

HMS Bergbau AG, Berlin

Financial year 2017

Name Headquarters Interest in
  %

Equity  
EUR thousands

Annual result  
EUR thousands

Berlin 100 1 -7

Johannesburg 100 200 137

HMS Bergbau Singapore (Pte) Ltd. Singapore 100 891 214

PT. HMS Bergbau Indonesia Jakarta 100 -3,361 -170

Silesian Coal International  
Group of Companies S.A.

95 -711 -65

2. Investments
-

Carbo-KH, Kemrowo, Russia (dormant)

(dormant)

-

-

-

tributed pro-rata earnings of EUR 0 thousand to the 
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IV. Consolidation principles

-

-

-

-

-

-

1. Information of the capital consolidation 
method applied

-

the pro-rata equity of the subsidiaries as of the time of 

-

-

-

-

2. Date of first-time consolidation 
-

-

HGB. As a result, also for entities established prior to 

and losses generated by subsidiaries before 1 Janu-

-

-

3. Debt consolidation 
-

-

-

-

4. Consolidation of income and expenses, 
elimination of intra-group profits

V. Currency translation principles 

-

2 HGB. Shareholders’ equity is translated at the histori-

-

-
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VI. Accounting and valuation principles 

Accounting and valuation 

Intangible assets -

ortisation. 

Property, plant and equipment

-

-

their nominal amounts. 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

The remaining amount of EUR 1,336 thousand will be 

-

Liabilities

The translation of -

-

 

VII. Notes on the consolidated balance 
sheet

non-

Goodwill results from the interest (100%) in Silesian 

 re-

in Orzesze, Poland. 

Other loans -

bles originating in prior years from the passing on of 

-

-

-

liabilities
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 resulted primarily from the differ-

-

-

amounting to EUR 4,370,000.00 is 

year, a total of 3,250 treasury shares were issued to 

of EUR 3,936 thousand resulted from 

The  resulted from the 

sale of 5% of the shares in Sillesian Coal International 

Group of Companies.

 amounts to EUR 2,185,000.00. 

obligations, amounted to EUR 6,209 thousand. Plan 

-

-

to EUR 480 thousand were paid in 2017, partially from 

-

Liabilities to banks

-

Of the other liabilities, an amount of EUR 3,786 thou-

sand has a remaining term of more than and less than 

year.

Contingent liabilities  
within the meaning of Section 251 HGB

Other financial obligations
-

rental and lease agreements. The maturities of these 

obligations are as follows:

 Up to 1 year EUR  271 thousand

 Between 1 and 5 years EUR 276 thousand

 More than 5 years EUR 0 thousand
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VIII. Notes on the consolidated  
income statement 

Sales of EUR 220,971 thousand were generated in the 

Cost of materials

translation gains of EUR 228 thousand and a gain of 

EUR 185 thousand from the sale of shares in the Polish 

subsidiary Silesian Coal International Group of Compa-

nies S.A. The sale of a 5% interest in the Polish subsidi-

ary Silesian Coal International Group of Companies S.A. 

-

-

-

The -

sion obligations of EUR 662 thousand. 

IX. Notes on the consolidated cash flow 
      statement

-

X. Other notes

1. Names of Management Board and 
Supervisory Board members

Management Board 

members:

286 (4) HGB.

 was 

Dr. Hans-Dieter Harig; engineer, retired, 

 

 

Until 10 September 2017, Dr Hans-Dieter Harig was 

-

Berlin.

2. Remuneration of  
the Supervisory Board members

for the remuneration stipulated by the Company’s Arti-
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3. Auditor’s fee 
The auditor’s fee amounted to EUR 43 thousand. In 

EUR 9 thousand in 2017. 

4. Average number of  
employees during the financial year

-

5. Exemption from publication  
in the electronic Federal Gazette 

wholly owned subsidiary of HMS Bergbau AG and is 

statements of HMS Bergbau AG. 

-

III HGB. 

HMS Bergbau AG has agreed to assume the obliga-

tions entered by the subsidiary until the reporting date in 

6. Amounts restricted from distribution
-

2 HGB) and amounts to EUR 967 thousand. 

7. Subsequent events
The Management Board of HMS Bergbau AG as the 

major shareholder of Silesian Coal International Group 

of Silesian Coal International Group of Companies S.A. 

to be EUR 10 per share. HMS Bergbau AG intends to 

-

the sale.

Heinz Schernikau Steffen Ewald Dennis Schwindt
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report for the Company and the Group:

-

and the Group based on our audit.

-

-

-

pany and the Group are assessed primarily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit 

-

Berlin, 29 June 2018

PANARES GmbH

Wenning

Auditor’s report 
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HMS Bergbau AG 

An der Wuhlheide 232 
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Germany
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Ostergrube 11

Germany

T: +49 (0) 511 47 40 23 10

F: +49 (0) 511 47 40 23 19

E-Mail: kontakt@gfei.ag
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Legal notice

-

Bergbau AG’s management with regard to fu-

underlying assumptions is a forward-looking 
statement. These statements are based upon 

-
-

agement. They therefore only refer to the day 

-

-

-

-

HMS Bergbau AG is a one-to-one translation. 



Contact

Germany H Indonesia S Singapore S Poland S
HMS Bergbau AG (headquarter) PT. HMS Bergbau Indonesia HMS Bergbau Singapore Pte. Ltd. Silesian Coal International Group 

of Companies S. A.
Berlin, Germany Menara Rajawali, 25th Floor 39 HongKong Street

An der Wuhlheide 232 Mega Kuningan #05-01 ul. E. Imieli 14

12459 Berlin Jakarta 12950 Singapore 059678

Germany Indonesia Singapore Poland

T: +49 (30) 65 66 81 0 T: +62 (21) 57 64 57 77 9 T: +65 6908 57 95 / 57 96 T: +48 (32) 77 10 20 0

F: +49 (30) 65 66 81 15 F: +62 (21) 57 94 82 03 F: +65 6908 57 97 F: +48 (32) 77 10 20 0

S India RO Pakistan RO USA RO

HMS Bergbau Africa (Pty) Ltd. HMS Growell India HMS Bergbau Pakistan HMS Bergbau North America

Mumbai Lahore Bristol, Tennessee

3rd Floor India Pakistan USA

Rosebank, Johannesburg, 2196

T: +91 (22) 22 66 55 22 T: +92 (42) 36 31 32 35 & 36 T: +1 (423) 34 02 37 9 

T: +27 (10) 140 36 30

Kenya RO Malaysia RO China RO

HMS Bergbau Kenya HMS Bergbau Malaysia HMS Bergbau China

Nairobi Ipoh, Perak

Kenya Malaysia China

T: +254 (733) 96 66 05 T: +60 (55) 46 91 44 T: +86 (760) 88 22 33 68

Sri Lanka RO United Arab Emirates RO Legend:
H Headquarter
S Subsidiaries
RO  

HMS Bergbau Sri Lanka HMS Bergbau UAE 

Colombo Dubai

T: +94 (77) 46 89 155 T: +971 (674) 81 999
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